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RESPONSE ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF TO THE FOUR ISSUES IN THE COMMISSION’S PREHEARING CONFERENCE NOTICE (SEPTEMBER 6, 2005) 


Introduction
1 
This Response is filed on behalf of Commission Staff.  
2 
This Response addresses the four issues raised by the Commission in its “Notice of Prehearing Conference Addressing Settlement Hearing Procedures” (September 6, 2005) (Notice).  
3 
This Response was circulated to counsel for Puget Sound Energy, Inc. (PSE) and the City of Bellevue.  Both counsel support Staff’s filing of this Response.

4 
 This Response is being filed prior to the September 9, 2005, pre-hearing conference to help advance the Commission’s stated goal that these four issues be adequately addressed.  

5 
If it appears that this Response fails to sufficiently advance that goal, Staff requests the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) to provide whatever guidance she can at the September 9, 2005, prehearing conference as to how the parties can further prepare to adequately address these issues.  Of course, Staff understands the ALJ might not be in a position to provide such guidance at that time.
Discussion
6 
Staff proceeds to address the four issues raised by the Commission.

Issue No. 1:


Assistance to the Commission in assessing this settlement in comparison with other gas pipeline safety settlements where penalties have been imposed

Staff Response:

7 
The Notice is correct in stating that the Settlement Agreement in this case does not call for monetary penalties.  Staff believes this is justified by the unusual circumstances of this case.

8 
Most of the other recent pipeline settlements the Commission has approved have included monetary penalties.  However, those cases were based on routine pipeline inspections conducted by Commission Staff.  As a result of those inspections, Staff made findings of probable violations of Commission safety rules.  The primary purpose of the complaints in those cases was to determine compliance, as well as appropriate monetary penalties for non-compliance.

9 
By contrast, in Staff’s view, the instant docket has the primary purposes of ascertaining the cause of the September 2, 2004 explosion, and based on that, having PSE take appropriate steps, if any, to assure that its gas distribution system was safe. 

10 
As to the Spiritridge neighborhood, these purposes were highlighted for example, in Order No. 1, which imposed a set of special conditions to assure the public that they could safely use natural gas delivered by PSE, pending the outcome of the proceeding.  E.g., Order No. 1 at 6-8, ¶ 16.  As to areas outside the Spiritridge neighborhood, these purposes were highlighted, for example, in the Complaint allegations that stated that the Commission could order PSE to improve its system or make appropriate changes in its operations.  E.g., Complaint at 8, ¶ 37(3).

11 
It is true that the Complaint also alleges rule and statute violations based on PSE’s alleged failure to meet cathodic protection requirements during the period the rectifier was cross-wired.  E.g., Complaint at 4, ¶ 21.  The Settlement Agreement acknowledges that PSE failed to comply with cathodic protection requirements as a result of that cross-wired rectifier, Settlement Agreement at 7, ¶ 29, and it prescribes changes in PSE procedures to better prevent such a condition from recurring.  Id. at 6, ¶¶ 20-22.

12 
The expert consultants retained by both PSE and the Commission agreed that the impact of the cross-wired rectifier was not a primary contributing cause to the leak that led to the explosion.  

13 
Accordingly, the Staff’s focus turned to the appropriate response to its consultant’s other findings, regarding concerns about certain types and ages of pipe in PSE’s system.  This led Staff to its “primary recommendation” in this case, i.e., that PSE assess its similar vintage coated steel gas services that were installed without a comprehensive cathodic protection system.  E.g., Direct Testimony of Alan E. Rathbun, Exhibit No. ___ (AER-1T) at 4.
14 
In the Settlement Agreement, PSE agrees to undertake such an assessment.  Settlement Agreement at 4-6, ¶¶ 14-19.  The Staff’s consultant participated in the development of the assessment parameters. 

15 
The Commission has approved other pipeline settlements without assessing penalties.  In a recent approved settlement in Docket UG-000576, Staff had found that PSE installed plastic service lines in probable violation of associated federal and state regulations.  Staff sought to resolve that matter by developing a mitigation strategy whereby PSE would take steps over and above minimum regulatory requirements, to assess the safety of service installations and investigate future pipe exposures.  If installation-related safety problems have developed, PSE would remediate as necessary.  The Commission approved that settlement.

16 
In sum, the Commission Staff believes the Settlement Agreement in the instant case has unique features and a unique context that distinguish it from other settled dockets which have included monetary penalties.  Those unique features and context are reflected in the Settlement Agreement.

Issue No. 2:



Authority for Commission imposition of consultant costs in lieu of 
penalties 

Staff Response:

17 
As a preliminary matter, the Notice is correct to state that the Settlement Agreement calls for PSE to pay other parties’ consultant costs.  However, the Notice is not correct to state that PSE’s payment of those costs is “in lieu of [monetary] penalties.”  

18 
As noted earlier, the Settlement Agreement does not contain monetary penalties.  That was a matter of negotiation.  Based on the results of its investigation, the Staff concluded the conduct upon which the violations were based was not a primary cause of the corrosion that led to the leak, and ultimately to the explosion.  Accordingly, from Commission Staff’s perspective, as reflected in the filed testimony of Staff witness Alan E. Rathbun, and as highlighted in our response to Issue No. 1 above, Staff did not place a high priority on monetary penalties in this docket.    
19 
On the other hand, the Commission incurred unusually high consultant costs in this case.  Staff believes recovery of those costs is appropriate, and it is a benefit to the Commission’s ongoing pipeline safety program, because those funds will place that program on firmer financial ground.
20 
Consequently, PSE’s payment of consultant costs is not a quid pro quo for no monetary penalties, or otherwise “in lieu of” monetary penalties.
21 
As discussed above, there have been other pipeline safety settlements approved by the Commission that did not impose penalties, such as Docket No. UG-000576.

22 
If the Commission is concerned about its authority to approve a settlement that requires a utility to pay the parties’ consultant costs, Staff believes the Commission has such authority, even if it may not have statutory authority to unilaterally require such a payment.  Indeed, the Commission commonly approves settlement conditions of this nature.  

23 
For example, the Commission approved a settlement that included a requirement that the utility pay $50,000 to “Project Share,” an entity that provides emergency energy assistance to needy persons.  WUTC v. Avista Corp., Docket No. UE-011514 and UE-011595 (consolidated) (Fourth Supplemental Order (March 4, 2002)); See also Settlement Stipulation in that docket at 7, ¶ 6(e).  The Commission lacks apparent statutory authority to order such a payment without a utility’s consent.
24 
Similarly, there is no apparent statutory authority for the Commission to order a utility to refrain from filing a general rate case for a period of time.  Yet the Commission commonly approves rate case settlements that include “stay-out” provisions, in which utilities agree to do just that.  

25 
The most recent example occurred this year, in the Commission’s April 12, 2005, Order in WUTC v. Verizon Northwest Inc., Docket No. UT-040788 and UT-040520 (consolidated) (Order No. 3).  In that Order, the Commission approved a settlement agreement that established a stay-out period lasting until mid-2007, with certain limited exceptions.  See Settlement Agreement in that docket at 12, ¶ 39.
26 
It is highly debatable whether the Commission has statutory authority to require an electric utility to offer retail wheeling.  However, without resolving that legal issue in the affirmative, the Commission approved a settlement agreement that required PSE to wheel electricity from wholesale electricity providers to certain of PSE’s industrial customers.  Air Liquide v. PSE, Docket No. UE-011952 and UE-001959 (consolidated) (11th Supp. Order, April 5, 2001); See also Stipulation of Settlement in that docket at 13-23, ¶ 7.  

27 
The Commission-approved settlement in Air Liquide also required certain payments that were exchanged between PSE and certain other parties.  See Stipulation of Settlement in that docket at 42, ¶ 14.1.  
28 
Accordingly, Staff believes the Commission may approve a settlement agreement containing a public service company’s promise to pay costs incurred by another party.  

Issue No. 3:


A discussion of the type of liability imposed on gas distribution companies under RCW 80.28.210 

Staff Response:

29 
RCW 80.28.210 places gas transportation companies under Commission safety regulation, and requires them to operate their facilities in a safe and efficient manner.  Under Section .210, the only “type of liability imposed on gas distribution companies” is criminal liability.  Section .210 states that any person who violates “any provision of this section or any order, rule or requirement of the commission hereunder, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.”  

30 
Criminal liability is not at issue in this case.  The Complaint does not allege criminal behavior or mention criminal liability of any sort whatsoever.  A criminal complaint alleging a gross misdemeanor would need to be brought by a prosecutor in superior court.  

31 
However, other sections in Chapter 80.28 RCW impose other forms of liability for violations of Section .210.  For example, RCW 80.28.212 empowers the Commission to assess a civil penalty for violation of “any provision of RCW 80.28.210 … or of any regulation issued thereunder …”  
32 
Moreover, RCW 80.28.130 empowers the Commission, after hearing on a complaint, to order a gas company to repair or improve its facilities.  A violation of Section .210 is a sufficient, but not necessary, predicate for Commission action under Section .130.

33 
The Complaint in this Docket cites both RCW 80.28.212 and RCW 80.28.130.  E.g., Complaint at 7, ¶ 31.  These theories of liability were also addressed in the filed direct testimony of Commission Staff witnesses Alan E. Rathbun and Kuang-Shi Chu.  E.g., Direct Testimony of Mr. Alan E. Rathbun, Exhibit No. ___ (AER-1T) at 7-9 and Exhibit No. ___ (AER-2); Direct Testimony of Mr. Kuang-Shi Chu, Exhibit No. ___ (KSC-1T) at 36-38 and 61-63.
Issue No. 4:



How the remedial actions included in the settlement should be treated for ratemaking purposes
Staff Response:

34 
Staff assumes that by the Notice’s reference to treatment of “remedial actions” “for ratemaking purposes,” the Commission is referring to ratemaking treatment of those costs which PSE will incur to accomplish the remedial actions required by the Settlement Agreement, if and when PSE seeks to include them in its cost of service for ratemaking purposes.

35 
Simply put, the Settlement Agreement does not address the ratemaking treatment of these costs, one way or the other.  In other words, the Settlement Agreement, by itself, does not mandate that PSE shall recover these costs through rates, nor does it mandate that PSE is barred from seeking recovery of these costs through rates.  

36 
Accordingly, rate recoverability is an issue for a future rate case in which PSE seeks to recover these costs.  To Staff’s knowledge, the same has been true of all prior settlements of pipeline safety complaints, in which the settlement required the gas pipeline company to take future remedial measures: No such settlement has prescribed ratemaking treatment.

37 
In general, should PSE seek recovery of the cost of the remedial program established by the Settlement Agreement, it is Staff’s view that if the issue of recoverability is raised, PSE would have the burden to establish that the costs are recoverable in rates.  

38 
We do not attempt here to list all possible issues that conceivably could arise, but typical cost recoverability/ratemaking issues would be involved, e.g.:  Were the costs prudently incurred?  Were they reasonable in amount?  Should they be recovered in the rate year, or over an appropriate amortization period?  And so on.  There could also be an issue whether the costs are non-recurring, though the program called for by the Settlement Agreement will be an enduring one.  

39 
The bottom line is that the Settlement Agreement does not prescribe appropriate ratemaking treatment of these costs.
Conclusion
40 
We hope this Response assists the Commission in addressing the issues outlined in the September 6, 2005, Notice of Prehearing Conference.  If it does not, Staff requests that if possible, the ALJ provide guidance at the September 9, 2005, prehearing conference, so that the parties can do their best to meet the Commission’s needs.  
DATED this 8th day of September, 2005.

ROB MCKENNA
Attorney General

______________________________

DONALD T. TROTTER 

Senior Counsel 

Counsel for Washington Utilities and

Transportation Commission Staff
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